
LEICESTER CITY
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date: THURSDAY, 17 AUGUST 2017

Time: 4:00 pm

Location:
MEETING ROOM G.01, GROUND FLOOR, CITY HALL, 
115 CHARLES STREET, LEICESTER, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Board are summoned to attend the above meeting to consider the 
items of business listed overleaf.

Members of the public and the press are welcome to attend.

For Monitoring Officer

NOTE:

This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:-

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv

An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:- 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

        

      

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


MEMBERS OF THE BOARD
Councillors:
Councillor Rory Palmer, Deputy City Mayor (Chair)
Councillor Adam Clarke, Assistant City Mayor, Energy and Sustainability 
Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Assistant City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport
Councillor Abdul Osman, Assistant City Mayor, Public Health
Councillor Sarah Russell, Assistant City Mayor, Children, Young People and Schools

City Council Officers:
Frances Craven, Strategic Director Education and Children’s Services
Steven Forbes, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care
Andy Keeling, Chief Operating Officer
Ruth Tennant, Director Public Health

NHS Representatives:
John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Lock, Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group
Roz Lindridge, Locality Director Central NHS England – Midlands & East (Central 
England)

Healthwatch / Other Representatives:
Karen Chouhan, Chair, Healthwatch Leicester 
Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner
Chief Superintendent, Andy Lee, Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police
Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service

STANDING INVITEES: (Not Board Members)

Toby Sanders, Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together Programme
Will Legge, Divisional Director, East Midlands Ambulance Service NHS Trust



Information for members of the public
Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City 
Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas 
and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to 
consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users.  Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports 
efforts to record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of 
means, including social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the 
Council’s policy, persons and press attending any meeting of the Council open to the 
[...]
re asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed at the meeting.
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 10)

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 19 June 2017 are 
attached and the Board is asked to confirm them as a correct record.
 

4. PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY AND GENERAL 
PRACTICE FORWARD VIEW 

Appendix B
(Pages 11 - 18)

Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group to submit a report  detailing the 
approach to delivering the General Practice Forward View (GPFV) in Leicester 
City and how delivering this national work links to the development of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan delivery across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. 

5. HEALTH AND WELLBEING WORKSHOPS OVERVIEW Appendix C
(Pages 19 - 24)

The Director of Public Health submits a report that explains the purpose of the 
workshops, the key findings and how these will be applied to the draft strategy 
and future work.  The report will be supported by a presentation at the meeting. 



6. LEICESTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SURVEY 2016 

Appendix D
(Pages 25 - 100)

The Director of Public Health to submit a report on the Leicester Children and 
Young People’s Health and Wellbeing Survey 2016 that provides a cross-
sectional snapshot of health and wellbeing issues for children and young 
people in the city.  A presentation will be made at the meeting. 

7. BETTER CARE FUND Appendix E
(Pages 101 - 140)

Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group to submit a report on the 
Leicester City Better Care Fund 2017-19. 

8. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

The Chair to invite questions from members of the public.  

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

To note that future meetings of the Board will be held on the following dates:-

Monday 9th October 2017 – 3.00pm
Thursday 7th December 2017 – 10.30am
Monday 5th February 2018 – 3.00pm
Monday 9th April 2018 – 2.00pm

Meetings of the Board are scheduled to be held in Meeting Room G01 at City 
Hall unless stated otherwise on the agenda for the meeting.   

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Held: MONDAY, 19 JUNE 2017 at 2:00 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Present:

Councillor Sarah Russell
Chair for the Meeting in 
the Deputy City Mayor’s 
absence. 

– Assistant City Mayor, Children’s Young People and 
Schools, Leicester City Council.

Andrew Brodie – Assistant Chief Fie Officer, Leicestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service

Karen Chouhan – Chair, Healthwatch Leicester.

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair

– Assistant City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council.

Frances Craven – Strategic Director, Education and Children’s 
Services, Leicester City Council.

Chief Inspector Jed Keen – Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire Police. 

Dr Peter Miller – Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust.

Liz McDermott – Commissioning Manager, Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner.

Richard Morris – Director of Operations and Corporate Affairs, 
Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Abdul Osman – Assistant City Mayor, Public Health, Leicester City 
Council.

Jill Smith – Chief Nurse, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS 
Trust.

1

APPENDIX A



Ruth Tennant – Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council.

In attendance
Graham Carey – Democratic Services, Leicester City Council.

72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

John Adler Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester 
NHS Trust 

Lord Willy Bach Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and 
Crime Commissioner

Councillor Adam Clarke Assistant City Mayor Energy and Sustainability, 
Leicester City Council

Steven Forbes Strategic Director Adult Social Services, Leicester 
City Council

 
Prof. Azah Farooqi Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 

Group

Mark Gregory Leicestershire General Manager, East Midlands 
Ambulance Service

Andy Keeling Chief Operating Officer, Leicester City Council

Chief Supt Andy Lee Head of Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire 
Police 

Will Legge Divisional Director, East Midlands Ambulance 
Service 

Roz Lindridge Locality Director Central NHS England, Midlands 
and East (Central England)

Sue Locke Chief Executive, Leicester City
Clinical Commissioning Group

Councillor Rory Palmer Deputy City Mayor, Leicester City Council

Dr Avi Prasad Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Toby Sanders Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together 
Programme 

2



73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed at the meeting.  No such declarations were made.

74. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD

Members noted the membership of the Board for 2017/18 approved by the 
Council on 11 May 2017 as follows:-

City Councillors

Councillor Rory Palmer, Deputy City Mayor – Chair

Councillor Adam Clarke, Assistant City Mayor – Energy and Sustainability

Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Assistant City Mayor - Culture, Leisure and Sport

Councillor Abdul Osman, Assistant City Mayor - Strategic Partnerships and 
Change

Councillor Sarah Russell, Assistant City Mayor – Children, Young People and 
Schools

NHS Representatives

John Adler, Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust

Professor Azhar Farooqi, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Sue Lock, Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust

Dr Avi Prasad, Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group

Roz Lindridge, Locality Director Central NHS England – Midlands & East 
(Central England) 

City Council Officers

Andy Keeling - Chief Operating Officer 

Frances Craven - Strategic Director – Education and Children’s Services

Stephen Forbes - Strategic Director - Adult Social Care.

Ruth Tennant - Director of Public Health

3



Local Healthwatch and Other Representatives

Karen Chouhan, Chair, Healthwatch Leicester 

Lord Willy Bach, Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime 
Commissioner

Chief Superintendent, Andy Lee, Head of Local Policing Directorate, 
Leicestershire Police

Andrew Brodie, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
Service

Standing Invitees: (Not Board Members)

Toby Sanders, Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together Programme
Richard Henderson, Acting Chief Executive, East Midlands Ambulance Service 
NHS Trust

75. TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Board’s Terms of Reference approved by the Council on 11 May 2017 
were noted.

76. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 3 
April 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

77. LEICESTER CITY CHILDREN'S IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016-18

The Strategic Director Education and Children’s Services submitted a report on 
the Leicester City Children’s Improvement Plan 2016-18.  This iteration of the 
Improvement Plan was approved in draft form by the Leicester City Children’s 
Improvement Board (LCCIB) in January 2017 and was last updated in March 
2017.  The Board were asked to consider the contents of the plan and any 
implications it had for Board members’ organisation and to make any 
comments on aspects of the Plan.

The Strategic Director Education and Children’s Services stated that the LCCIB 
had embarked upon a vigorous programme in response to the inspection 
findings in March 2015.  Following a moderate start there had been a 
significant strengthening of the performance monitoring framework and 
improved delivery of data by partner agencies.  The partnership had been 
essential to the vast improvements that had been made and had led to a 
number of new developments including the neglect strategy, refreshed 
guidance on injuries to non-mobile babies and engagement with young people 

4



and front line staff.

The issues identified by the LCCIB w
[...]
 short lead 
in for projects to be implemented and completed by August 2018.  

3) That partner organisations encourage their communications 
representatives to attend the launch in July. 

4) That partner organisations who were not already represented 
upon the Steering Group be encouraged to send an appropriate 
representative to future Steering Group meetings. 

79. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY ENGAGEMENT SESSIONS

The Director of Public Health reminded members of the numerous events that 
were being organised to refine the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  There were 
four events in the next month and there had been a good response to attend 
them from Board Members and their organisations.  The first one later in the 
week was looking at the Healthy Lives strand in the strategy and would be 
challenging how we invest in diet, obesity, smoking and diabetes to bring about 
lifestyle changes.  The events would be attended by voluntary sector and 
community groups and key stakeholders in the City to get a broad view of 
opinions.  Other sessions would be held on Healthy Children, Healthy Places 
and Healthy Minds.  Feedback on these sessions would be brought back to the 
next Board meeting.

80. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from Members of the public.

81. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted that future meetings of the Board would be held on the 
following dates:-

Thursday 17th August 2017 – 4.00pm
Monday 9th October 2017 – 3.00pm
Thursday 7th December 2017 – 10.30am
Monday 5th February 2018 – 3.00pm
Monday 9th April 2018 – 2.00pm

Meetings of the Board were scheduled to be held in Meeting Room G01 at City 

8



Hall unless stated otherwise on the agenda for the meeting.  

82. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There we no items of Any Other Urgent Business.

83. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 2.47 pm.

9





LEICESTER CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
17th August 2017

Subject: Update on delivery of Leicester City CCG Primary 
Care Strategy and General Practice Forward View

Presented to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board by:

Richard Morris, Director of Operations and Corporate 
Affairs, Leicester City CCG

Author: Julia Cory, Head of Primary Care Commissioning. 
Leicester City CCG

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The attached paper details the approach to delivering the General Practice Forward 
View (GPFV) in Leicester City and how delivering this national work links to 
development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan delivery across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland. The Blueprint for General Practice is the key strategy 
document for delivery across LLR, with an underpinning implementation plan to drive 
delivery of key milestones.

The paper focuses on delivery of investment, workforce support, new models of care 
and extended access in Q1 and Q2 of 2017 linked to the key milestones.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to:

NOTE:   progress on delivery of key milestones against the Blueprint for General 
Practice in Q1 and Q2 2017.

11

APPENDIX B



12



LEICESTER CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP

An update on delivering the Leicester City CCG Primary Care Strategy 

Introduction

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide an update on the development and delivery of the 
Leicester City CCG Primary Care Strategy and how it links with the General Practice Forward 
View (GPFV) delivery across the Sustainability and Transformation Planning (STP) footprint of 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR). The paper will focus on reporting against delivery 
of key milestones for Q1 and Q2, and describe some of the links between national and local 
approaches to supporting and sustaining primary care in Leicester City.

Context

2. For background the GPFV was launched in April 2016 by NHS England with the aim to 
stabilise and transform  General Practice, and included practical and funded actions against 
five key areas;

 Investment
 Wor
[...]
eadership Team. The trajectories are 

138



36

supported by a comprehensive plan of action which includes the development of Integrated 
Discharge Teams, improvements to the Continuing Health Care process, improvements in pathways 
to community hospitals, new trusted assessment models, and plans to bring down levels of delays 
due to patient choice as detailed in earlier chapters of this plan. As an integrated plan with the 
support of all partners locally, we believe that this local plan, agreed with NHS Improvement, is 
achievable.

Further details of how this will be delivered are set out in Chapter X.  

Approval and sign off
As per front sheet of this document, the Leicester City BCF has been approved by the JICB, the CCG 
Governing Body and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

139




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY AND GENERAL PRACTICE FORWARD VIEW
	Primary Care Strategy

	5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING WORKSHOPS OVERVIEW
	Overview of Health and Wellbeing Workshops

	6 LEICESTER CHILDREN and YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTH and WELLBEING SURVEY 2016
	CYP_HWB_survey_10.2

	7 BETTER CARE FUND
	LC_BCF_1718_Final Draft




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Held: THURSDAY, 17 AUGUST 2017 at 4:00 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Present:

Councillor Rory Palmer 
(Chair)

– Deputy City Mayor, Leicester City Council.

Karen Chouhan – Chair, Healthwatch Leicester.

Andrew Brodie – Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Leicestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service

Ivan Browne – Deputy Director of Public Health

Councillor Piara Singh 
Clair

– Assistant City Mayor, Culture, Leisure and Sport, 
Leicester City Council.

Frances Craven Strategic Director, Children’s Services, Leicester 
City Council.

Professor Azhar Farooqi – Co-Chair, Leicester City Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

Steven Forbes – Strategic Director of Adult Social Care, Leicester 
City Council.
 

Wendy Holt – Better Care Fund Implementation Manger, Central 
NHS England, Midlands and East (Central 
England).

Helen King – Chief Finance Officer, Office ofthe Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

Debra Mitchell – Integrated Services Programme Lead, University 
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust.

Richard Morris – Director of Operations and Corporate Affairs, 



Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group.

Supt Shane O’Neill – Local Policing Directorate, Leicestershire Police.

Councillor Abdul Osman – Assistant City Mayor, Strategic Partnerships and 
Change, Leicester City Council.

Councillor Sarah Russell – Assistant City Mayor, Children’s Young People and 
Schools, Leicester City Council.

In attendance
Graham Carey – Democratic Services, Leicester City Council.

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from:-

John Adler Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Leicester
NHS Trust

Lord Willy Bach Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and 
Crime Commissioner

Councillor Adam Clarke Assistant City Mayor Energy and Sustainability,
Leicester City Council

Andy Keeling Chief Operating Officer, Leicester City Council

Will Legge Divisional Director, east Midlands Ambulance
Service NHS Trust

Roz Lindridge Locality Director Central NHS England – Midlands
and East (Central England)

Sue Lock Managing Director, Leicester City Clinical
Commissioning Group

Dr Peter Miller Chief Executive, Leicestershire Partnership NHS
Trust

Toby Sanders Senior Responsible Officer, Better Care Together 
Programme

Ruth Tennant Director of Public Health, Leicester City Council

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 



to be discussed at the meeting. No such declarations were made.

86. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 17 
August be confirmed as a correct record subject to Councillor 
Osman’s title being amended to Assistant City Mayor, Strategic 
Partnerships and Change, Jill Smith being amended to Julie 
Smith and Professor Farooqi’s name being amended to Professor 
Azhar Farooqi.

87. PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY AND GENERAL PRACTICE FORWARD VIEW

Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group submitted a report detailing the 
approach to delivering the General Practice Forward View (GPFV) in Leicester 
City and how delivering this national work links to the development of the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan delivery across Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland.

The Director of Operations and Corporate Affairs presented the report and the 
following comments were noted:-

a) Access to primary care was still a concern to patients in the city and the 
CCG had met the national milestone of 50% of the public having access 
to week-end and evening GP appointments by March 2018.  The 3 hubs 
at Westcotes, Belgrave and Saffron had provided 1,300 extra 
appointments a week, equivalent to an additional 135 hours.  The hubs 
were operating at 95% capacity but there was a noticeable drop off in 
demand on Sunday afternoons.  The CCG were continuing to work with 
GPs to have extended access in all GP practices. 

b) There was continued local recruitment for GPs which recently resulted in 
the appointment of 11 new GP.  The second phase of the recruitment in 
May had resulted in a further 4 new GPs and expressions of interest 
from others.   A further initiative to recruit from overseas, based upon 
pilot scheme in Lincolnshire, was planned.  There were also now 9 
clinical pharmacists working in GP practices. The local NHS England 
target was to recruit an additional 25 GPs in the city by 2020.  As 25% of 
GPs were currently over 55 years old, retention of existing GPs was also 
important.

c) A toolkit looking at all models of care and case studies from elsewhere, 
was being developed.  A second edition of the toolkit was going live later 
in the year and a number of practices were already moving forward with 
the initiative.

d) The CCG had re-invested more than £500k from existing funds to bring 
the base line for GP practices in Leicester up to and above the national 



minimum level of funding of £85 per patient.  It had also recycled 
approximately £2m of funding from within its existing budgets to provide 
additional funding for primary care services in Leicester.  £200k has also 
been made available for training in primary care.  

Following questions from Members the following responses were received:-

a) The Merlyn Vaz Centre had been a walk Centre for a number of years 
and it had now been procured as 4th hub.  It would initially offer the 
existing walk in facility but would also have a new pre-booked focus with 
the aim of increasing the level of pre- booked appointments. 

b) The CCG would aim to replace gaps in GPs services as and when 
established practices closed.  Some practices were currently 
understaffed, but the CCG had no powers to direct staffing levels in 
existing GP practices as this was the responsibility of the individual GP.

c) The CCG tried to encourage continuity of care and encourage more GPs 
to be employed by individual practices in preference to being locums 
who moved around several practices.  It was however, that some of the 
younger GPs preferred to be a locum.  All hubs and GP practices had 
access to a common computer system so they all the ability to see a 
patients full record.  Training was provided on safeguarding issues and 
every practice has a safeguarding lead.

d) It was recognised that new GPs wanted a portfolio career often involving 
3 days in a GP practice and 1 day in a university or hospital setting.  The 
CCG were working with all involved to assist the development of this 
offer for new GPs.  The CCG had also made podcasts of new GPs who 
had been following this portfolio approach to promote the system and 
proactively promote their experiences and the benefits of working in 
Leicester.

e) It was not known if the reduction of appointments in the hubs on a 
Sunday afternoon had resulted in increased activity at A&E or created a 
spike on Monday mornings in GP practices.  

f) The University had altered their undergraduate course and students now 
spent more time in GP practices as part of the training.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and that a monitoring report be submitted on 
a quarterly basis.

88. HEALTH AND WELLBEING WORKSHOPS OVERVIEW

The Director of Public Health submitted a report that explained the purpose of 
the workshops, the key findings and how these would be applied to the draft 
strategy and future work.  The report was supported by a presentation. 



It was noted that:

a) The Health Start workshop was scheduled for September and others 
had already taken place.

b) Increases in life expectancy had resulted in a significant gap between 
health life and life expectancy; both nationally and in Leicester.  It was 
now estimated that males and females in Leicester could expect 20 
years of not being in good health.  This was attributable to the increase 
in the inequalities of living a health life expectancy and more people 
living longer in poor health 

c) The outcomes of the Workshops that had already been held were 
summarised on the slides of the presentations which are attached to 
these minutes.  

d) Due to the reducing budgets for public health it would be necessary to 
have a targeted approach in future.  Feedback supported continued 
working collectively across all health systems to avoid missing those 
most in need and them and causing stigma.  The community based 
approach would help to target whole families as opposed to individuals.

The Chair commented that the next Health and Wellbeing Strategy needed to 
be different from the current one as it needed to be more challenging and 
aspirational; with the aim of bringing about improvements in health well beyond 
the 5 year life of the plan.  The challenges would be around how this could be 
done differently to achieve the aspirational aims within the limited resources 
that would be available.

Members commented that low physical activity often contributed to poor health, 
and whilst 1 in 5 were happy to participate in physical activity, more was 
needed to address the cultural change to enable people to engage in more 
physical activities.   The City had quality open spaces and 33 open space gyms 
and initiatives to increase their usage would be important.   The challenge was 
to reach those sections of the community that didn’t take regular exercise, such 
as those on low incomes, unemployed people and BME women.

RESOLVED:

That the report and the feedback from the workshops be received and 
welcomed and that these be fed into the revised draft strategy.  
Members of the Board were also encouraged to submit comments and 
suggestions to shape the next Strategy.     

89. LEICESTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING SURVEY 2016

The Director of Public Health submitted a report on the Leicester Children and 
Young People’s Health and Wellbeing Survey 2016 that provided a cross-



sectional snapshot of health and wellbeing issues for children and young 
people in the city.  A presentation was made at the meeting which had 
previously been circulated with agenda.

The results of the survey provided the views of approximately 3,000 children in 
years 6, 8 and 10.  The majority of those surveyed had generally expressed 
positive experiences.  The west of the city had poorer outcomes in health and 
education and differences had been observed in the risk factors.  It was felt the 
survey was a useful tool to triangulate data on risks and risks in specific 
groups. 

The view was expressed that further thought needed to be given to how the 
survey results could be used proactively along with other information that was 
currently, held since the more sources of data that could be triangulated the 
more it helped to focus on groups that were at risk.   It was noticeable that 1in 5 
children worried about not having enough to eat and that also 1in 10 children 
were having takeaway meals on most days.  This indicated that some children 
were not getting sufficient nutrition to support growing bodies and minds and 
this could have a significant detrimental impact on the health system in 20 
years’ time.   This needed to be addressed by all partner organisations on the 
Board.  There was concern that there may not be sufficient or adequate 
resources needed to support families adequately.

The Chair commented that the survey provided real empirical date and was a 
valuable resource which the Board needed to use to the full in order to inform 
and redesign policies.  

The Deputy Director of Public Health stated that the results of the survey were 
available for everybody to use.  It provided a realistic picture of real 
experiences based upon a good sized sample.  There was a significant amount 
of core data supporting the summary which could be broken down further 
should Board members find this useful.

RESOLVED:

The Board welcomed the report and survey results and supported the 
dissemination of the survey results to enable partner organisations to 
inform and implement their own initiatives.

90. BETTER CARE FUND

Leicester City Clinical Commissioning Group submitted a report on the 
Leicester City Better Care Fund 2017-19.

It was noted that the draft was being submitted later than usual because the 
planning guidance and the requirement of the Better Care Fund were not 
issued by NHS England until mid-July with a submission date of 7 September 
2017.  The draft narrative of the plan was contained in the current draft 
document narrative template and the final planning template had only recently 
been received since the Agenda was published and this was being completed.  



Guidance had been drip fed to the CCG by NHS England and the Final Key 
Lines of Enquiry had only been received from NHS England earlier in the week 
and work was now progressing to complete these.  The Plan, therefore, may 
change to reflect any additional information requested by NHS England before 
the formal submission date.   

The current draft had been prepared jointly by the CCG, the Council, partner 
organisations including UHL and LPT and Police and Fire Services and had 
recently been considered by the patient’s participation group for STP and had 
been largely supported.  

The plan was measured against a matrix of 5 indicators to ensure the efficacy 
of the Plan and these were:-

 Non-elective Admissions
 Delayed Transfer of Care in both the acute and non-acute sites
 |Admissions to residential care
 Number of Patients at home 91 days after a hospital episode. 

2 of the 5 matrix indicators had been achieved in 2016-17.  The non-elective 
admissions had been missed by 203 admissions.  Although this may appear 
significant this represents a huge decrease on the previous figures which 
missed the target with figures in excess of 1,000s.  Delayed Transfer of Care 
had reduced significantly at the acute hospital site and there were now only a 
few local authority attributed delays as a result of previous initiatives taken 
under the better care together fund.  The LLR A&E Delivery Board had already 
addressed this issue and had approved a plan to achieve the target by March 
2018.  Work was also progressing with health trusts to minimise delays in the 
future in relation to mental health and learning disability facilities.    

The BCF Implementation Manager, NHS England (Midland and East) 
commented that she was a member of the Assurance Panel and felt the plan 
was well written and one of the better ones that had been received.  It was 
pleasing to see an increased focus on delayed care, community settings and 
learning disabilities.  The links to housing needed strengthening as this was 
significant to peoples’ health and wellbeing.
 
The Healthwatch Chair expressed concerns in relation to the other challenges 
in Chapter 2 of the draft and felt these did not fit completely with the positive 
narrative following the risk assessment that had subsequently been received 
and asked for assurances on these aspects. 

In response, it was noted that there had been a huge reduction in delayed 
transfer of care and non- elective surgery admissions which had reduced the 
previous numbers of 14-15 delayed transfers per week to the current level of 8-
10.  Overall there was a 2.62% reduction in the number of patients in hospital 
beds than in the previous year, which was considered to be a significant 
achievement.   Year on year reductions where now being observed which was 
seen as a significant improvement against the previous backdrop of 5-6% 
growth per year. 



A Member commented that the supporting appendices sent out after the 
agenda had been published, particularly the high impact changes to support 
local health and care systems to reduce transfers of care in LLR, had many 
actions listed in them but it was hard to see what impact these actions had 
achieved.  For example, the care homes with most ambulances attendances 
and the Braunstone Blues initiative supporting care homes, which had the 
highest use of ambulances, by providing policy change and education (EMAS).  

It was also noted that the Braunstone Blues initiative had had a dramatic 
impact in reducing the number of ambulance activations to the 2 care homes 
and the conveyance rate had increased

It was also noted that the impact of actions could be put into a summary when 
final plan was submitted together with a comment on the impact they made.  It 
was felt that this would make the document easier to digest.

Members commented that any additional information that made the document 
easier to read from a lay perspective and enable readers to assess the impact 
of actions and initiatives was to be welcomed.   

RESOLVED:

1) That the draft narrative of the Leicester City Better Care Fund 
plan 2017-19 be approved and that the Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board be given delegated authority to approve the final 
narrative plan and planning template prior to its formal 
submission.   

2) That the Board receive regular monitoring and progress reports 
so that any system critical areas of challenge can be addressed 
and resolved.

91. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

The Chair invited questions from members of the public.

The Vice Chair of Healthwatch asked of the documents that had been sent to 
Members of the Board after the agenda had been published could be made 
available to the public.

It was confirmed that these documents would be published with the minutes of 
the meeting. 

92. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted that future meetings of the Board would be held on the 
following dates:-

Monday 9th October 2017 – 3.00pm



Thursday 7th December 2017 – 10.30am
Monday 5th February 2018 – 3.00pm
Monday 9th April 2018 – 2.00pm

Meetings of the Board are scheduled to be held in Meeting Room G01 at City 
Hall unless stated otherwise on the agenda for the meeting.  

93. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of Any Other Urgent Business.

94. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 5.18pm.


